
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
LOK SABHA 

UN STARRED QUESTION NO. 422 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023 

 
ANGANWADI CENTRES 

  
422.  SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY NALAMADA: 
         SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR: 
  

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
  
(a)  the number of Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) in the country indicating the number of 

Anganwadi workers/helpers engaged and children enrolled therein, State/UT-wise 

as on date; 

(b)  whether the Government proposes to increase the number of AWCs in the country 

and if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Maharashtra; 

(c)  the details of Anganwadi centers having their own building with toilet and water 

facility and number of rented buildings, State/UT-wise; 

(d)  the detail of rations provided to each child and each lactating mother per day; 

(e)  the details of foodgrains including fortified rice supplied to anganwadi centers, 

State-wise and year-wise from 2014-15 to 2022-23; and 

(f)  whether anganwadi workers and helpers are entitled to benefits such as leave, 

medical facilities, overtime etc. like Government employee and if so, the details 

thereof indicating the daily salary, honorarium and allowances being paid to them 

presently? 

  

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

  
(a)   State/UT-wise number of Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) and workers/helpers 
engaged and children enrolled therein, as on 30.06.2022, is at Annexure-I. 
 
(b)     All the 14 lakh AWCs/AODs/Mini-AWCs approved by the Government of India, 
have already been sanctioned to States/UTs including Government of Maharashtra. 
 
(c)     State/UT-wise number of Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) having their own building 
with toilet and water facility and number of rented buildings, as on 30.06.2021, is at 
Annexure-II. 
 
(d)   Supplementary nutrition is provided to the beneficiaries as per the nutritional norms 
mentioned in Schedule II of National Food Security Act, 2013 which are as under:   
 
 



S. No. Category Type of Meal Calories Protein 

 1 Children(6 Months to 3 Years) Take Home Ration  500 12-15 

 2 Children(3 to 6 Years) Morning Snack and Hot 
Cooked Meal 

500 12-15 

 3 Children(6 Months to 6 Years) 
who are malnourished 

Take Home Ration 800 20-25 

 4 Pregnant women and Lactating 
mothers 

Take Home Ration 600 18-20 

  
(e)  State/UT-wise and year-wise details of foodgrains including fortified rice allocated 
from 2014-15 to 2022-23 is at Annexure-III.  
  
(f)  Anganwadi Workers (AWWs) and Anganwadi Helpers (AWHs) are paid monthly 
honorarium as decided by Government of India from time to time, which is uniform in all 
States/UTs.  Presently, AWWs at main-AWCs are paid an honorarium of ₹4,500/- per 
month; AWWs at mini-AWCs ₹3,500/- per month and AWHs are paid ₹2,250/- per month 
at the prescribed cost sharing ratio between the Centre and State/ UT. Also, performance 
linked incentive of ₹250/- per month paid to AWHs and ₹500/- per month paid to AWWs. 
In addition, States/UTs are also paying additional monetary incentives/ honorarium to 
these functionaries from their own resources. In order to motivate AWWs/AWHs and give 
recognition to good voluntary work, a Scheme of Award has been introduced. There is 
provision of award @Rs.50,000/- for selected AWWs and Rs.40,000/- for selected AWHs. 
Apart from the above, other facilities are also being extended to AWWs/AWHs, including 
20 days annual leave and paid maternity absence of 180 days. Also, there is provision 
for a set of two uniforms (saree/suit per annum) to AWWs/AWHs. 

****** 



  
ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.422 FOR 

ANSWER ON 03.02.2023 REGARDING “ANGANWADI CENTRES” ASKED BY SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY 

NALAMADA AND SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR INDICATING STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF ANGANWADI 

CENTRES (AWCS) AND WORKERS/HELPERS ENGAGED AND CHILDREN ENROLLED THEREIN, AS ON 

30.06.2022 
  

S. No State/UTs 
No. of Anganwadi Centres  

Beneficiaries of 
Supplementary 

Nutrition 
Children (6 months - 6 

years) 

AWWs In-
position 

AWHs In-
position 

Sanctioned  Operational  

1 Andhra Pradesh 55607 55607 2473316 54367 46464 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 6225 6225 146209 6225 6225 
3 Assam 62153 61715 3220832 60957 55357 
4 Bihar 114718 112094 9165393 112094 103141 
5 Chhatisgarh 52474 51664 1945037 49571 42872 
6 Goa 1262 1262 59370 1234 1210 
7 Gujarat 53029 53029 3269352 52490 49254 
8 Haryana 25962 25962 979934 23931 22089 
9 Himachal Pradesh 18925 18925 354386 18638 17837 

10 Jharkhand 38432 38432 2829205 37659 34999 
11 Karnataka 65911 65911 3656341 64240 59080 
12 Kerala 33318 33115 832752 33115 32986 
13 Madhya Pradesh  97135 97135 5902887 95670 81981 
14 Maharashtra 110486 110427 6117169 105724 82706 
15 Manipur 11510 11510 331891 11497 9952 
16 Meghalaya 5896 5895 467000 5893 4626 
17 Mizoram 2244 2244 101034 2244 2244 
18 Nagaland 3980 3980 369043 3980 3980 
19 Odisha 74154 74154 3376078 72893 62945 
20 Punjab 27314 27305 899100 25573 22318 
21 Rajasthan 62010 61852 3740766 16170 53523 
22 Sikkim 1308 1308 17625 1308 1308 
23 Tamil Nadu 54439 54439 2671724 44628 40036 
24 Telangana  35700 35700 1566709 33843 27990 
25 Tripura 10145 9931 327043 9931 9931 
26 Uttar Pradesh 190145 189430 13737984 161915 137252 
27 Uttrakhand 20067 20067 435495 19326 14376 
28 West Bengal 119481 119481 6891436 105426 100277 
29 A & N Islands 720 719 14126 719 689 
30 Chandigarh 450 450 33354 450 450 

31 Dadra & N Haveli and 
Daman & Diu 409 405 

26459 
405 337 

32 Delhi 10897 10897 540768 10141 10489 
33 Jammu & Kashmir 30765 28078 544911 27511 27601 
34 Ladakh 1173 1138 17616 1112 1109 
35 Lakshadweep 71 71 3882 71 71 
36 Puducherry 855 855 31361 855 855 

Total  1399370 1391412 77097588 1271806 1168560 
  



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.422 FOR 

ANSWER ON 03.02.2023 REGARDING “ANGANWADI CENTRES” ASKED BY SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY 

NALAMADA AND SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR INDICATING STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF ANGANWADI 

CENTRES (AWCS) HAVING THEIR OWN BUILDING WITH TOILET AND WATER FACILITY AND NUMBER OF 

RENTED BUILDINGS, AS ON 30.06.2021 
  

S. No. State/UT 

Status of Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) Buildings 
Total No. of 

AWCs/Mini-AWCs 
with Drinking 
water  facility 

Total No. of 
AWCs/Mini-AWCs 
with toilet facility 

  

Govt. Building 

Community 

Rented 

  

School Panchayat 
  

  

1 Andhra Pradesh 21218 6579 3850 23960 55607 40876   

2 Arunachal Pradesh 5801 0 0 424 6225 458   

3 Assam 41763 8913 735 10304 41724 38896   

4 Bihar 26097 4476 7196 73699 111468 111468   

5 Chhattisgarh 39182 1048 2629 8727 47861 47435   

6 Goa 129 284 104 745 1262 1262   

7 Gujarat 43161 586 2357 6923 50733 51465   

8 Haryana 9776 2497 7790 5899 25662 23349   

9 Himachal Pradesh 2125 3034 4177 9589 18880 18770   

10 Jharkhand 22850 2045 1310 12225 27116 25547   

11 Karnataka 45258 4199 4522 11932 54362 52393   

12 Kerala 23991 421 1320 7383 29194 32762   

13 Madhya Pradesh  43842 24880 2842 25571 91950 94018   

14 Maharashtra 57760 6443 14831 30798 82617 56336   

15 Manipur 4464 41 920 6085 6238 5017   

16 Meghalaya 3425 1094 896 481 3692 5587   

17 Mizoram 2244 0 0 0 2055 2055   

18 Nagaland 3085 0 125 770 3455 1654   

19 Odisha 47985 9885 10445 4857 73172 32728   

20 Punjab 2098 12057 10223 2926 27304 24768   

21 Rajasthan 25810 18565 6697 10553 48949 32527   

22 Sikkim 982 41 9 276 1308 1306   

23 Tamil Nadu 33453 12481 1277 7228 42527 46540   

24 Telangana 11181 9225 2748 12426 33710 17508   

25 Tripura 9273 0 348 290 9102 8272   

26 Uttar Pradesh 41247 106124 26681 14930 182589 176091   

27 Uttrakhand 3784 5252 3524 7488 16649 16454   

28 West Bengal 59684 13988 25058 20751 88624 98597   

29 A & N Islands 128 27 371 193 719 673   

30 Chandigarh 157 11 46 236 450 450   

31 
Dadra & N Haveli & Daman 
and Diu 

275 6 0 124 
405 405   

32 Delhi 38 0 20 10697 10755 10754   

33 Jammu & Kashmir 830 0 0 27248 25397 23482   

34 Ladakh 162 190 11 777 752 1089   

35 Lakshadweep 71 0 0 0 71 71   

36 Puducherry 328 5 81 441 786 780   

              TOTAL   633657 254397 143143 356956 1223370 1101843   

  

 



ANNEXURE-III 

Annexure referred in reply to Part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.422 for answer on 03.02.2023 

regarding “Anganwadi Centres” asked by Shri Uttam Kumar Reddy Nalamada and Shri Gajanan Kirtikar 

indicating State/UT-wise and year-wise details of foodgrains including fortified rice allocated from 2014-15 to 

2022-23 
  

S.No. States/UTs 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Wheat Rice Maize Wheat Rice Maize Ragi Wheat Rice Wheat Rice 

1 Andaman & Nico
bar 0 255 0 0 215 0 0 0 234 0 100 

2 Andhra Pradesh 24168 51548 3300 0 95378 0 0 0 108814 22614 67559 
3 Arunchal Prades

h       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Assam 8000 8000 0 8000 7346 8000 0 4000 58078 0 0 
5 Bihar 0 124915 0 0 118207 0 0 0 89187 0 40000 
6 Chandigarh 790 780 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Chhattisgarh 56478 20730 0 58795 19435 0 0 53355 30502 50688 28624 
8 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 0 247 0 0 171 0 0 78 186 156 188 
9 Daman & Diu       0 0 0 0 0 0 19 19 

10 Delhi 3144 3994 0 3144 3994 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 Goa 20 4705 0 38 3619 0 0 37 3784 36 3872 
12 Gujarat 54064 12384 0 43791 8591 0 0 59336 12108 56812 11892 
13 Haryana 31896 9298 0 32323 8632 0 0 28916 8584 24000 7000 
14 Himachal Prades

h 8476 4252 0 9780 5197 0 0 9825 5440 9712 6268 
15 Jammu & Kashm

ir 0 3862 0 0 17904 0 0 0 19500 0 10000 
16 Jharkhand 30135 7050 0 38278 25893 0 0 38278 30532 36297 9791 
17 Karnataka 85152 66204 0 88472 63069 0 6588 89692 69532 90780 75504 
18 Kerala 

8016 6580 0 9000 6042 0 0 7680 5520 7680 5520 
19 Ladakh       0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Lakshadweep       0 112 0 0 0 122 0 60 
21 Madhya Pradesh 152112 56652 0 147292 49969 0 0 147292 54420 124000 40000 
22 Maharashtra 124836 27696 0 128532 17078 0 0 128268 32076 100000 20000 
23 Manipur 0 19516 0 0 18042 0 0 0 19560 0 20704 
24 Meghalaya 

      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 Mizoram 1806 1140 0 1804 1047 0 0 2240 1708 1696 2000 
26 Nagaland 0 14688 0 0 13464 0 0 0 16244 0 16244 
27 Odisha 91763 42142 0 91070 37876 0 0 86931 40668 84692 41584 
28 Puducherry 

      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 Punjab 14555 11240 0 14204 10126 0 0 13160 9330 7000 5900 
30 Rajasthan 24824 0 0 19188 0 0 0 19188 0 0 0 
31 Sikkim 900 0 0 826 0 0 0 500 0 434 0 
32 Tamil Nadu 51852 32381 8775 53216 29827 14072 2830 55425 32207 34772 32212 
33 Telangana 4979 37217 0 18657 35176 0 0 20985 39028 20708 33056 
34 Tripura 0 14808 0 0 10343 0 0 0 8448 0 12532 
35 Uttar Pradesh 182784 21288 0 169740 18290 0 0 175356 19920 138760 23856 
36 Utrakhand 9903 8285 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
37 West Bengal 0 98549 0 0 177957 0 0 0 96906 0 80000 

Total   97065
3 
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S.No
. States/UTs 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Wheat Rice Wheat Rice Wheat Rice Jowar Bajra Wheat Rice Fortified 
Rice 

Bajra Wheat Fortifie
d Rice 

1 Andaman & Ni
cobar 0 210 0 250 0 263 0 0 0 103 301 0 0 248 

2 Andhra Prade
sh 20000 72000 19500 45520 14066 37165 1916 0 25228 10749 32247 0 22286 38111 

3 Arunchal Prad
esh 0 0 1023 0 341 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1007 

4 Assam 
0 15667 0 68000 0 48355 0 0 0 22549 42832 0 0 68524 

5 Bihar 
0 24000 0 54724 0 10080 0 3840 0 5040 51169 0 0 245680 

6 Chandigarh 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 
56000 32000 46000 24903 34447 16918 0 0 32920 3588 10414 0 30018 9304 

8 Dadra & Naga
r Haveli 175 180 304 284 318 305 0 0 434 98 429 0 448 448 

9 Daman & Diu 
100 120 102 116 75 87 0 0         4203 2549 

10 Delhi 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4203 2549 

11 Goa 
28 3600 32 3800 26 2375 0 0 44 766 710 0 38 1503 

12 Gujarat 
64000 16000 72000 12112 66793 10176 0 0 83309 3737 0 0 71351 14481 

13 Haryana 
20000 7200 21000 9600 20917 9007 0 0 26479 2252 7031 1980 24745 8675 

14 Himachal Pra
desh 9600 4400 10800 4400 8100 4304 0 0 8093 2043 1920 0 7558 4731 

15 Jammu & Kas
hmir 0 10000 0 21000 0 14753 0 0 0 5149 12275 0 0 16907 

16 Jharkhand 
40000 12800 44000 41200 26172 24650 0 0 13602 28690 27692 0 35762 29718 

17 Karnataka 
60000 68000 33400 92000 31036 91552 0 0 15782 24234 71622 0 28536 101836 

18 Kerala 
7340 6000 7670 4800 8721 4900 0 0 13220 2003 6009 0 10610 6003 

19 Ladakh 
0 0 0 0 0 275 0 0 0 62 172 0 0 239 

20 Lakshadweep 
0 60 0 90 0 18 0 0 0 10 0 0 62 62 

21 Madhya Prad
esh 117550 40000 148000 54000 119039 44101 0 0 117506 22777 19980 0 130564 45415 

22 Maharashtra 
93558 31446 117852 39136 106401 46561 452 0 142665 10097 30921 0 160337 41764 

23 Manipur 
0 20000 0 16000 0 13622 0 0 0 6501 5882 0 0 9672 

24 Meghalaya 
0 0 0 3750 0 13521 0 0 4168 3098 8710 0 8357 8357 

25 Mizoram 
1400 2400 1400 3000 851 2487 0 0 754 263 759 0 1457 2588 

26 Nagaland 
0 20000 0 18684 0 12339 0 0 0 3633 8401 0 0 12403 

27 Odisha 
64000 40000 61000 48000 57709 41926 0 0 54726 20908 20907 0 48453 43418 

28 Puducherry 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 240 0 0 499 

29 Punjab 
8000 4800 9000 7200 8758 7068 0 0 17648 1823 5469 0 20665 12387 

30 Rajasthan 
0 0 0 0 54267 44317 0 0 71470 18756 52668 0 87616 21215 

31 Sikkim 
600 0 300 0 330 0 0 0 426 0 56 0 408 0 

32 Tamil Nadu 
50896 28000 61950 25600 54799 24533 0 0 53840 6929 20787 0 50849 24167 

33 Telangana 
22000 32000 19000 31000 13408 26091 1420 2429 19156 6545 19635 0 19655 25500 

34 Tripura 
0 9080 0 9500 0 10243 0 0 0 2711 7973 0 0 9597 

35 Uttar Pradesh 
160967 40607 176800 28000 209687 54737 0 0 240124 55461 166383 0 248077 254957 

36 Utrakhand 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11334 0 0 0 2845 2845 

37 West Bengal 
0 109522 0 132000 0 143165 0 0 0 62314 98368 0 0 161305 

Total   79621
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